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August up 22.8% as strong van and truck demand continues

· Van and truck registrations up 22.8% to 13,051 in August, rolling year up 22.0% to 290,203.
· Truck registrations up 23.0% to 2,411 in August, rolling year up 22.6% to 39,493.
· Van registrations up 22.8% to 10,640 in August; rolling year up 21.9% to 250,710.

UK van and truck registrations: 2011 and % change on 2010
	
	August
	% change
	Year-to-date
	% change
	Rolling year
	% change

	Vans
	10,640
	22.8%
	161,040
	20.9%
	250,710
	21.9%

	Trucks
	2,411
	23.0%
	24,822
	25.4%
	39,493
	22.6%

	Total
	13,051
	22.8%
	185,862
	21.5%
	290,203
	22.0%



“August saw the strong and sustained bounce-back continue across much of the van and truck industry as operators returned to more typical replacement schedules,” said Paul Everitt, SMMT Chief Executive. “With the commercial vehicle market up by over 20% for the year-to-date, industry is optimistic, but short to medium term economic uncertainty is likely to temper the rate of future growth.”



Notes
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to government, stakeholders and the media. The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy accounting for £40 billion turnover and £8.5 billion value added. With over 700,000 jobs dependent on the industry, it accounts for more than 10% of total UK exports and invests £1.5 billion each year in R&D. For more details see SMMT’s CO2 Report, Sustainability Report and Motor Industry Facts at www.smmt.co.uk/publications.
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UK van and truck registrations

	Month
	Aug-11
	Aug-10
	% change

	Pickups
	809
	594
	36.2%

	4x4s
	172
	111
	55.0%

	Vans <= 2.0t
	1,398
	1,367
	2.3%

	Vans > 2.0 - 2.5t
	1,837
	1,210
	51.8%

	Vans > 2.5 - 3.5t
	6,424
	5,384
	19.3%

	All Vans to 3.5T
	10,640
	8,666
	22.8%

	Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t
	237
	393
	-39.7%

	Rigids > 6.0 - 16t
	621
	394
	57.6%

	Rigids > 16t
	689
	567
	21.5%

	All rigids
	1,547
	1,354
	14.3%

	2-axle artics
	126
	79
	59.5%

	3-axle artics
	738
	527
	40.0%

	All artics
	864
	606
	42.6%

	
	
	

	Year-to-date
	YTD-11
	YTD-10
	% change

	Pickups
	16,394
	11,858
	38.3%

	4x4s
	4,133
	2,875
	43.8%

	Vans <= 2.0t
	30,087
	28,568
	5.3%

	Vans > 2.0 - 2.5t
	20,663
	17,117
	20.7%

	Vans > 2.5 - 3.5t
	89,763
	72,827
	23.3%

	All Vans to 3.5T
	161,040
	133,245
	20.9%

	Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t
	3,372
	4,705
	-28.3%

	Rigids > 6.0 - 16t
	4,912
	4,598
	6.8%

	Rigids > 16t
	6,065
	4,909
	23.5%

	All rigids
	14,349
	14,212
	1.0%

	2-axle artics
	1,517
	882
	72.0%

	3-axle artics
	8,956
	4,693
	90.8%

	All artics
	10,473
	5,575
	87.9%

	
	
	
	

	Rolling Year
	RY-11
	RY-10
	% change

	Pickups
	24,044
	17,839
	34.8%

	4x4s
	6,589
	4,695
	40.3%

	Vans <= 2.0t
	45,878
	40,099
	14.4%

	Vans > 2.0 - 2.5t
	31,066
	25,723
	20.8%

	Vans > 2.5 - 3.5t
	143,133
	117,293
	22.0%

	All Vans to 3.5T
	250,710
	205,649
	21.9%

	Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t
	5,537
	7,079
	-21.8%

	Rigids > 6.0 - 16t
	7,575
	7,467
	1.4%

	Rigids > 16t
	9,408
	7,923
	18.7%

	All rigids
	22,520
	22,469
	0.2%

	2-axle artics
	2,761
	1,988
	38.9%

	3-axle artics
	14,212
	7,764
	83.0%

	All artics
	16,973
	9,752
	74.0%




 (
Commercial vehicle market overview
August
 is
 typically a below
 
average month in 
the
 van 
and truck 
registration calendar with respectively 
5% and 
6.5% of the annual total volumes during 
the 
1997 to 2007 period.
Industry is consequently
 cautious when using 
August’s
 results as a guide to 
assess
 trends in 
the 
van and truck
 markets.
 However, some positive trends set in 2011
 (particularly over the three months to August) 
continue and 
other
s
 
also
 emerged in the month
.
Sector analysts expect annual volume of van registrations to hold in the range 250,000 to 260,000 over the near to medium term.
G
rowth in total volume
 in truck sector >6T GVW
 continues to be 
led by
 
artics
 and heavy
 
weigh
t
 
rigids
.  
However, 
some signs 
in recent months of up-turn in lighter-weight trucks, notably 6 to 7.4 GVW and 7.4 – 7.5 GVW segments.
Total truck > 6T GVW annual volume near to  35,000 units; given that the bounce-back from recession is easing and the economic growth momentum and outlook is weak
, progress
 to and 
beyond 37,000 units will be 
challenging
.
)
UK real GDP growth - Q1 2007 -Q1 2011 & Forecasts to Q4 2012
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Van and truck registrations - rolling year trends Dec 2007 to date
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rolling year registration totals
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